

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



MAN SANG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock code: 938)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Man Sang International Limited (“the Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2010, together with the unaudited comparative figures for the corresponding period in the year 2009. The results have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee.

INTERIM RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

	Six months ended 30 September		Increase/(Decrease)	
	2010	2009	HK\$'000	Percentage
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000		
Revenue	<u>225,800</u>	<u>148,602</u>	77,198	51.9%
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u>15,098</u>	<u>19,967</u>	(4,869)	(24.4%)
	HK cents per share			
Earnings per share	1.23 cents	1.63 cents	(0.4) cent	(24.5%)
Interim dividend per share	—	3.00 cents		

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 September 2010

		Six months ended 30 September	
		2010	2009
	Note	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
			(Restated)
Revenue	3	225,800	148,602
Cost of sales		<u>(160,156)</u>	<u>(94,903)</u>
Gross profit		65,644	53,699
Other income		1,267	374
Other gains, net		9,770	6,280
Selling expenses		(7,771)	(6,850)
Administrative expenses		(47,891)	(37,736)
Increase in fair values of investment properties and investment properties under construction		<u>1,592</u>	<u>—</u>
Operating profit		22,611	15,767
Finance income		2,112	876
Finance costs		<u>(1,127)</u>	<u>(255)</u>
Finance income, net		985	621
Share of profit of an associate		<u>8</u>	<u>49</u>
Profit before income tax	5	23,604	16,437
Income tax expense	6	<u>(8,272)</u>	<u>(2,037)</u>
Profit for the period		<u>15,332</u>	<u>14,400</u>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		15,098	19,967
Non-controlling interests		<u>234</u>	<u>(5,567)</u>
		<u>15,332</u>	<u>14,400</u>
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	8		
— Basic		<u>HK1.23 cents</u>	<u>HK1.63 cents</u>
— Diluted		<u>HK1.21 cents</u>	<u>HK1.61 cents</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME*For the six months ended 30 September 2010*

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2010	2009
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
		(Restated)
Profit for the period	15,332	14,400
Other comprehensive income/(loss):		
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations	11,978	(48)
Increase in fair value of leasehold land and buildings, net of deferred income tax	<u>4,637</u>	<u>9,972</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	<u>16,615</u>	<u>9,924</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u><u>31,947</u></u>	<u><u>24,324</u></u>
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Company	27,821	29,885
Non-controlling interests	<u>4,126</u>	<u>(5,561)</u>
	<u><u>31,947</u></u>	<u><u>24,324</u></u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET*30 September 2010*

	30 September	31 March
	2010	2010
<i>Note</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Restated)
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		
Non-current assets		
Investment properties	822,244	762,865
Investment properties under construction	64,294	133,679
Property, plant and equipment	112,847	110,612
Prepaid lease payments	8,918	8,630
Investment in an associate	110	100
Deferred income tax assets	1,329	1,289
	<u>1,009,742</u>	<u>1,017,175</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	60,569	51,646
Properties under development	16,201	69,431
Completed properties held for sale	214,207	202,073
Trade and other receivables	142,409	161,506
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	43,411	49,194
Current income tax recoverable	4,517	5,401
Pledged bank deposits	—	17,000
Cash and cash equivalents	534,272	501,541
	<u>1,015,586</u>	<u>1,057,792</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)*30 September 2010*

		30 September 2010	31 March 2010
	<i>Note</i>	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Unaudited)	(Restated)
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	461,635	488,775
Current income tax liabilities		89,284	74,253
Bank borrowings		46,000	158,197
Amount due to an associate		<u>1,557</u>	<u>1,530</u>
		<u>598,476</u>	<u>722,755</u>
Net current assets		<u>417,110</u>	<u>335,037</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>1,426,852</u>	<u>1,352,212</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities		79,207	85,306
Bank borrowings		<u>69,000</u>	<u>22,600</u>
		<u>148,207</u>	<u>107,906</u>
Net assets		<u>1,278,645</u>	<u>1,244,306</u>
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Share capital		122,709	122,494
Reserves		<u>1,041,381</u>	<u>1,011,387</u>
		1,164,090	1,133,881
Non-controlling interests		<u>114,555</u>	<u>110,425</u>
Total equity		<u>1,278,645</u>	<u>1,244,306</u>

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2010 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, ‘Interim financial reporting’. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2010, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2010, as described in those annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using to tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

(a) Revised and amended standards adopted by the Group

The following revised standards and amendments to standards are mandatory for the first time for the accounting periods beginning on 1 April 2010.

- HKFRS 3 (revised), ‘Business combinations’, and consequential amendments to HKAS 27, ‘Consolidated and separate financial statements’, HKAS 28, ‘Investments in associates’, and HKAS 31, ‘Interests in joint ventures’, are effective prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 July 2009.

The revised standard continues to apply the acquisition method to business combinations but with some significant changes compared with HKFRS 3. For example, all payments to purchase a business are recorded at fair value at the acquisition date, with contingent payments classified as debt subsequently re-measured through the income statement. There is a choice on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis to measure the minority interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the minority interest’s proportionate share of the acquiree’s net assets. All acquisition-related costs are expensed.

As the Group has applied HKFRS 3 (revised), it is required to adopt HKAS 27 (revised), ‘Consolidated and separate financial statements’, at the same time. HKAS 27 (revised) requires the effects of all transactions with non-controlling interests to be recorded in equity if there is no change in control and these transactions will no longer result in goodwill or gains and losses. The standard also specifies the accounting when control is lost. Any remaining interest in the entity is re-measured to fair value, and a gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

- HKAS 17 (Amendment), ‘Leases’, deletes specific guidance regarding classification of leases of land, so as to eliminate inconsistency with the general guidance on lease classification. As a result, leases of land should be classified as either finance or operating lease using the general principles of HKAS 17, i.e. whether the lease transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the lessee. Prior to the amendment, land interest which title is not expected to pass to the Group by the end of the lease term was classified as operating lease under “Leasehold land and land use rights”, and amortised over the lease term.

HKAS 17 (Amendment) has been applied retrospectively for accounting periods beginning on 1 April 2010 in accordance with the effective date and transitional provisions of the amendment. The Group has reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land and land use rights as at 1 April 2010 on the basis of information existing at the inception of those leases, and recognised the leasehold land in Hong Kong as finance lease and such adjustment has been made

retrospectively. Accordingly, leasehold land in Hong Kong is accounted for as ‘Property, plant and equipment’ and is stated at fair value based on periodic valuations less subsequent depreciation.

The effect of the adoption of this amendment is as below:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Condensed consolidated income statement		
Increase in administrative expenses	780	239
Decrease in income tax expense	129	40
	30 September	31 March
	2010	2010
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Condensed consolidated balance sheet		
Increase in property, plant and equipment	70,874	66,850
Decrease in prepaid lease payments	26,478	26,831
Increase in property revaluation reserve	36,128	32,281
Increase in deferred income tax liabilities	7,326	6,603
Increase in retained profits	942	1,135

The adoption of this amendment also resulted in an increase in opening retained profits at 1 April 2009 by HK\$1,015,000.

- (b) Standards, amendments and interpretation to existing standards effective for the financial year beginning 1 April 2010 but not relevant to the Group.
- HK(IFRIC) — Int 17, ‘Distributions of non-cash assets to owners’ is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009. This is not currently applicable to the Group, as it has not made any non-cash distributions.
 - ‘Additional exemptions for first-time adopters’ (Amendment to HKFRS 1) is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010. This is not relevant to the Group, as it is an existing HKFRS preparer.
 - HKAS 39 (Amendment), ‘Eligible hedged items’ is effective for annual period on or after 1 July 2009. That is not currently applicable to the Group, as it has no hedging.
 - HKFRS 2 (Amendment), ‘Group cash-settled share-based payment transaction’ is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010. This is not currently applicable to the Group, as it has no such share-based payment transactions.
 - Under ‘Classification of rights issues’ (Amendment to HKAS 32), for rights issues offered for a fixed amount of foreign currency, current practice appears to require such issues to be accounted for as derivative liabilities. The amendment states that if such rights are issued pro rata to all the entity’s existing shareholders in the same class for a fixed amount of currency, they should be classified as equity regardless of the currency in which the exercise price is denominated. The amendment should be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2010.
 - First improvements to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2008) were issued in October 2008 by the HKICPA. The improvement related to HKFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations” is effective for annual period on or after 1 July 2009.

- Second improvements to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2009) were issued in May 2009 by the HKICPA. All improvements except for HKAS 17 (Amendment) are not relevant to the Group.
- (c) The following new standards, new interpretations, amendments and revision to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning 1 April 2010 and have not been early adopted:
- HKFRS 9, 'Financial instruments' addresses the classification and measurement of financial assets and is likely to affect the Group's accounting for its financial assets. The standard is not applicable until 1 January 2013 but is available for early adoption. The Group is yet to assess HKFRS 9's full impact. The Group has not yet decided when to adopt HKFRS 9.
 - HKAS 24 (Revised) 'Related party disclosures' supersedes HKAS 24 'Related party disclosures' issued in 2003. The revised HKAS 24 is mandatory for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011. The Group will adopt the revised standard as and when it becomes effective.
 - Amendments to HK(IFRIC) — Int 14 'Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement' corrects an unintended consequence of HK(IFRIC) — Int 14, 'HKAS 19 — The limit on a defined benefit asset, minimum funding requirements and their interaction'. Without the amendments, entities are not permitted to recognise as an asset for any surplus arising from the voluntary prepayment of minimum funding contributions in respect of future service. This was not intended when HK(IFRIC) — Int 14 was issued, and the amendments correct the problem. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning 1 January 2011. Earlier application is permitted. The amendments should be applied retrospectively to the earliest comparative period presented. This is not currently applicable to the Group. The Group will adopt the amended interpretation as and when it becomes effective.
 - HK(IFRIC) — Int 19, 'Extinguishing financial liabilities with equity instruments' clarifies the requirements of HKFRSs when an entity renegotiates the terms of a financial liability with its creditor and the creditor agrees to accept the entity's shares or other equity instruments to settle the financial liability fully or partially. The interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010. Earlier application is permitted. The Group will adopt the amended interpretation as and when it becomes effective.
 - Third improvements to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2010) were issued in May 2010 by the HKICPA. All improvements are effective in the financial year of 2011. The Group will adopt the improvements as and when it becomes effective.

3. REVENUE

Revenue represents (i) the amounts received and receivable from customers in respect of goods sold, less returns and allowances; (ii) the proceeds from the sale of properties; and (iii) the amounts received and receivable in respect of leasing of investment properties.

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Sales of pearls and jewelry	144,833	116,155
Sales of properties	65,175	20,060
Rental income	15,792	12,387
	<u>225,800</u>	<u>148,602</u>

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group determines its operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the executive directors that are used to make strategic decisions.

The Group has two reportable segments. The Group's operating businesses are structured and managed separately according to the nature of the operations and the product perspectives. Each of the Group's reportable segments represents strategic business units that are subject to risks and returns that are different from the other reportable segment. Details of the reportable segments are as follows:

- (i) Pearls and jewelry — Purchasing, processing, assembling, merchandising, wholesale distribution of pearls and jewelry products.
- (ii) Property development and investment — Development, sales and leasing of properties.

	Pearls and jewelry HK\$'000	Property development and investment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Six months ended 30 September 2010			
Total segment revenue	144,833	81,472	226,305
Inter-segment revenue	<u>—</u>	<u>(505)</u>	<u>(505)</u>
Revenue from external customers	<u>144,833</u>	<u>80,967</u>	<u>225,800</u>
Segment profit	<u>13,026</u>	<u>9,120</u>	<u>22,146</u>
	Pearls and jewelry HK\$'000	Property development and investment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Six months ended 30 September 2009			
Total segment revenue	116,155	32,845	149,000
Inter-segment revenue	<u>—</u>	<u>(398)</u>	<u>(398)</u>
Revenue from external customers	<u>116,155</u>	<u>32,447</u>	<u>148,602</u>
Segment profit	<u>11,668</u>	<u>4,536</u>	<u>16,204</u>

A reconciliation of the reportable segments' profit to the Group's profit before income tax is provided as follows:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Total reportable segments' profit	22,146	16,204
Fair value change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,766	5,199
Dividend income	1,267	374
Employee share options benefit	(1,534)	(3,978)
Corporate expenses, net	(1,041)	(1,362)
Profit before income tax	<u>23,604</u>	<u>16,437</u>

	Pearls and jewelry HK\$'000	Property development and investment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
As at 30 September 2010			
Total assets for reportable segments	<u>574,599</u>	<u>1,381,754</u>	1,956,353
Corporate assets			25,564
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			<u>43,411</u>
Total assets			<u>2,025,328</u>

	Pearls and jewelry HK\$'000	Property development and investment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
As at 31 March 2010 (Restated)			
Total assets for reportable segments	<u>533,734</u>	<u>1,452,932</u>	1,986,666
Corporate assets			39,107
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			<u>49,194</u>
Total assets			<u>2,074,967</u>

5. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

The following items have been charged/(credited) to profit before income tax during the period:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Finance costs:		
Interest on bank borrowings	4,810	5,868
Less: Amount capitalised	<u>(3,683)</u>	<u>(5,613)</u>
	<u>1,127</u>	<u>255</u>
Fair value change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(2,766)	(5,199)
Gain on disposals of investment properties	(6,245)	—
Staff costs, including directors emoluments	36,921	32,046
Reversal of write-down for inventory obsolescence	(4,000)	(2,370)
Provision for/(Recovery of) impairment of trade and other receivables	4,738	(5,625)
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	1,200	4
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<u>4,902</u>	<u>4,373</u>

6. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current income tax:		
Hong Kong profits tax	1,483	1,617
PRC enterprise income tax	8,673	3,943
Land appreciation tax	<u>6,029</u>	<u>215</u>
	16,185	5,775
Deferred income tax:		
Credit to current period	<u>(7,913)</u>	<u>(3,738)</u>
	<u>8,272</u>	<u>2,037</u>

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at a rate of 16.5% (2009: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the six months ended 30 September 2010.

The PRC enterprise income tax in respect of operations in Mainland China is calculated at applicable tax rates on the estimated assessable profit for the period based on existing legislation, interpretation and practices in respect thereof.

PRC land appreciation tax is levied and provided for in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% on the appreciation of land value, being the proceeds of sales of properties less deductible expenditures including cost of land use rights and all property expenditures.

7. DIVIDENDS

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Interim dividend declared — Nil		
(2009: HK3.00 cents per ordinary share)	<u>—</u>	<u>36,742</u>

The directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend (2009: HK3.00 cents). The 2009 interim dividend, amounting to HK\$36,742,000 has not been recognised as a liability in the condensed consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2009.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2010 is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the period of HK\$15,098,000 (2009: HK\$19,967,000) and on the weighted average number of 1,226,186,000 (2009: 1,224,740,000) shares in issue during the period.

Diluted earnings per share for six months ended 30 September 2010 is calculated based on the profit for the period of HK\$15,098,000 (2009: HK\$19,967,000) and on the adjusted weighted average number of 1,252,196,000 shares (2009: 1,238,810,000 shares) which represented the weighted average number of 1,226,195,000 shares (2009: 1,224,740,000 shares) in issue during the period and the weighted average number of 26,001,000 shares (2009: 14,070,000 shares) deemed to have been issued at no consideration, assuming the exercise of the share options.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group grants an average credit period of 60 days to its trade customers. The carrying amounts of the trade and other receivables approximate their fair values as these financial assets, which are measured at amortised cost, are expected to be paid within a short period of time, such that the impact of the time value of money impact is not significant.

Included in trade and other receivables of the Group are trade receivables of HK\$55,888,000 (31 March 2010: HK\$62,289,000) and their ageing analysis is as follows:

	30 September 2010 HK\$'000	31 March 2010 HK\$'000
Not past due	19,086	15,585
1 to 60 days past due	27,144	34,590
61 to 120 days past due	4,723	2,700
More than 120 days past due	<u>4,935</u>	<u>9,414</u>
	<u>55,888</u>	<u>62,289</u>

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Included in trade and other payables of the Group are trade payables of HK\$109,107,000 (31 March 2010: HK\$111,164,000) and their ageing analysis is as follows:

	30 September 2010 HK\$'000	31 March 2010 HK\$'000
0 to 60 days past due	100,525	103,923
61 to 120 days past due	556	5,748
More than 120 days past due	<u>8,026</u>	<u>1,493</u>
	<u>109,107</u>	<u>111,164</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2010 (2009: HK3.00 cents).

Business Review

Pearls and Jewelry Operations

The US economy had not seen much improvement in the second and third quarters of 2010. The US Federal Reserve expressed concern that the feeble pace of market recovery will not be enough to give the US economy and the employment the jump-start it needed, and hinted that another round of quantitative easing, pumping more liquidity into the market, would be around the corner.

The difficulties faced by the weaker European economies, including Ireland, Greece, Portugal and Eastern European nations, take extra time to solve and cast doubt on Europe's ability to get back to good economic health in a short time.

The business environment for the core markets of our Pearls and Jewelry Operations was still difficult during the period. We continued to closely monitor the business and the credit assessment of our major accounts to minimize credit risk and the development of the world consumer market for luxurious goods to strive for business growth.

Property Development and Investment Operations

The strong tightening measures to stabilize home prices initiated by the Chinese Government in early 2010 continue during the period under review. To improve property sales in the China Pearls and Jewellery City, sales and marketing initiatives were adopted and have borne fruit.

However, the continuing tightening of bank lendings to home purchasers, the restrictions imposed by authorities of several cities in China on the purchase of residential properties, the recent increase in bank lending interest rates, and the possibility of bringing in property tax legislation, have dampened demand for properties, and will affect the results of operation of China Pearls and Jewellery City.

Financial Review

The Group has two main business segments. One business segment is engaging in the purchasing, processing, assembling, merchandising and wholesale distribution of pearls and jewelry products (the "Pearls and Jewelry Segment") while another business segment is property development and investment (the "Property Development and Investment Segment").

Revenue and gross profit

Pearls and Jewelry Segment

Net sales attributable to the Pearls and Jewelry Segment increased by HK\$28.6 million, or 24.7% from HK\$116.2 million for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to HK\$144.8 million for the six months ended 30 September 2010. The increase was primarily due to the need to replenish inventory by our customers who conducted an excessively conservative and strict purchasing strategy during the period of global financial crisis.

Gross profit increased by HK\$11.5 million, or 25.1% from HK\$45.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to HK\$56.9 million for the six months ended 30 September 2010, due to an increase of net sales by 24.7%. The gross profit margin increased by 0.2% from 39.1% for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to 39.3% for the six months ended 30 September 2010. There was pressure on the increasing cost of processing and production of pearls and jewelry products in the PRC, resulting from the gradual appreciation of the Renminbi against Hong Kong dollars, the adoption of an effective flexible purchasing strategy to source materials helped control the overall cost of manufactured products and slightly alleviate the pressure of the increasing cost of production.

Property Development and Investment Segment

Revenue for the six months ended 30 September 2010 from Property Development and Investment Segment comprised net sales of properties of HK\$65.2 million (2009: HK\$20.1 million) and rental income of HK\$15.8 million (2009: HK\$12.4 million).

Net sales of properties increased by HK\$45.1 million, or 224.9% from HK\$20.1 million for the six months 30 September 2009 to HK\$65.2 million for the six months ended 30 September 2010. During the period under review, the sale of completed apartments located in China Pearls and Jewellery City has been launched. The increase in net sales of properties was primarily due to an increase in recognized revenue of HK\$48.8 million for the sale of these completed apartments.

Rental income increased by HK\$3.4 million, or 27.5% from HK\$12.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to HK\$15.8 million for the six months ended 30 September 2010. The increase in rental income was primarily due to an increase in properties leased to unrelated parties in China Pearls and Jewellery City and Man Sang Industrial City during the period under review.

Gross profit attributable to Property Development and Investment Segment increased by HK\$0.5 million, or 6.3% from HK\$8.3 million for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to HK\$8.8 million for the six months ended 30 September 2010. The gross profit margin decreased by 14.7% from 25.5% for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to 10.8% for the six months ended 30 September 2010. The decrease was primarily due to the Group's promotional sales arrangement commenced in September 2009 selling properties at discount rates to purchasers. Revenue of HK\$5.5 million was recognised during the period, which comprises the consideration received plus value of rental rights. This arrangement resulted in a gross loss of HK\$11.8 million during the period.

Selling and administrative expenses (the “S&A expenses”)

S&A expenses of HK\$55.7 million (2009: HK\$44.6 million) consist of selling expenses of HK\$7.8 million (2009: HK\$6.9 million) and administrative expenses of HK\$47.9 million (2009: HK\$37.7 million).

S&A expenses increased by HK\$11.1 million, or 24.8% from HK\$44.6 million for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to HK\$55.7 million for the six months ended 30 September 2010. The increase was mainly due to the impairment loss on trade and other receivables of HK\$4.7 million recognized for the period under review, whereas a recovery of impairment of certain trade and other receivables of HK\$5.6 million was recorded during the six months ended 30 September 2009, a result of such receivables being collected.

Increase in fair value of investment properties and investment properties under construction

With reference to the valuation reports prepared by independent professional property valuers, an increase of HK\$1.6 million in fair value of investment properties and investment properties under construction was recognized in the income statement. The increase in fair value was primarily due to an increase in fair value of the investment properties located in Hong Kong.

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company decreased by HK\$4.9 million, or 24.4% from HK\$20.0 million for the six months ended 30 September 2009 to HK\$15.1 million for the six months ended 30 September 2010.

Liquidity and capital resources

As at 30 September 2010, the Group's total equity, including non-controlling interests, was HK\$1,278.6 million (31 March 2010: HK\$1,244.3 million). The increase in total equity was primarily due to profits of HK\$15.3 million retained for the period under review and an unrealised exchange gain of HK\$12.0 million arising from the translation of foreign operation of the PRC subsidiaries.

As at 30 September 2010, the working capital, representing net current assets, was HK\$417.1 million (31 March 2010: HK\$335.0 million). The increase in working capital was primarily due to a decrease of HK\$112.2 million in bank borrowing due within one year as a result of the repayment of the bank borrowing in accordance with the stipulated terms of the loan agreement. The current ratio, representing current assets divided by current liabilities, was 1.7 (31 March 2010: 1.5).

As at 30 September 2010, the Group's total bank borrowing was HK\$115.0 million (31 March 2010: HK\$180.8 million), which was obtained to finance the property development in China Pearls and Jewellery City. The Group does not currently use any derivatives to manage interest risk. Gearing ratio, representing total bank borrowing divided by total equity, was 0.09 (31 March 2010: 0.15).

As at 30 September 2010, the Group had available banking facilities of HK\$247.2 million (31 March 2010: HK\$330.8 million) with various banks, of which HK\$115.0 million (31 March 2010: HK\$180.8 million) has been drawn and HK\$132.2 million (31 March 2010: HK\$150.0

million) remained unused. With the committed unused banking facilities in place and available cash and equivalents of HK\$534.3 million (31 March 2010: HK\$501.5 million), the Group has adequate financial resources to meet our anticipated future liquidity requirements.

Treasury policy

The Group principally operates in Hong Kong and Mainland China. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations from various currencies, such as United States dollars, Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi, in which the Group's transactions were mainly denominated during the six months ended 30 September 2009 and 2010. Since Hong Kong dollars remains pegged to the United States dollars within a defined range, the Group has not been exposed to any significant foreign exchange risk against the United States dollars. The Group has subsidiaries operating in Mainland China, in which most of their transactions, including revenue, expenses and financing, are denominated in Renminbi. The Group has not been exposed to any significant foreign exchange transaction risk and had not entered into any foreign exchange contract as hedging measures.

Human resources

As at 30 September 2010, the Group had a total workforce of 957 (2009: 858), of whom 69 (2009: 77) were based in Hong Kong. The total staff cost, including directors' emoluments, share options benefit and mandatory provident fund, was approximately HK\$36.9 million (2009: HK\$32.0 million). Employees were remunerated on the basis of their performance and experience. Remuneration package, including salary and year-end discretionary bonus, was determined by reference to market conditions and individual performance.

Prospects

In US and Europe, where the core accounts of our Pearls and Jewelry operations are located, the after-effects of global economic crisis still dominate. In China, the Central Government continues to control home prices, so as to narrow the widening wealth gap and improve the livelihood of its masses. We expect the business environment for both our pearls and property operations will remain challenging.

Looking forward, we will continue to exercise tight cost control and strict financial disciplines, in order to maintain adequate liquidity to capture any early signs of business and economic recovery when the market improves.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

There was no purchase, sale or redemption by the Company, or any of its subsidiaries, of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 September 2010.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board and the management of the Company committed to the maintenance of good corporate governance practices and procedure. During the six months ended 30 September 2010, the Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "CG Code") contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules except for code provision A.4.1.

According to code provision A.4.1, non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. Although independent non-executive directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific term, pursuant to the CG Code and the bye-laws of the Company (the “Bye-laws”), any director appointed to fill a casual vacancy shall hold office until the next following general meeting of the Company and is therefore subject to re-election by the shareholders at that general meeting after his or her appointment. All directors of the Company would retire at annual general meeting at least once every three years either by rotation pursuant to the retirement provisions of the Bye-laws or on voluntary basis. At the annual general meeting of the Company held on 23 August 2010, Mr. Fung Yat Sang, Mr. Kiu Wai Ming and Mr. Lau Chi Wah, Alex retired from their office and were re-elected as directors of the Company.

As such, the Company believes that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that the Company’s corporate governance practices are no less exacting than those in the CG Code.

As at 30 September 2010, the Board consists of a total of seven directors, comprising three executive directors, one non-executive director and three independent non-executive directors.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company, which comprises three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Fung Yat Sang, Mr. Kiu Wai Ming and Mr. Lau Chi Wah, Alex, has reviewed the unaudited interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2010 and has recommended their adoption by the Board.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules. The Company confirms that, having made specific enquiry of all directors of the Company, all of the directors of the Company confirmed that they had complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2010.

By Order of the Board
Man Sang International Limited
CHENG CHUNG HING
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 October 2010

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises one non-executive director, namely Mr. Cheng Chung Hing (Chairman); three executive directors, namely Mr. Cheng Tai Po (Deputy Chairman), Mr. Lee Kang Bor, Thomas (Chief Executive Officer) and Ms. Yan Sau Man, Amy; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Fung Yat Sang, Mr. Kiu Wai Ming and Mr. Lau Chi Wah, Alex.